party

Financial

statement

caption

Borrowed funds 498,476 1,036,880 90,209 8,009,382

Included in the Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016 are the following amounts

which were recognized in transactions with related parties:

Financial statement caption Shareholder
Key

management
Other related

party

Financial

statement

caption

Borrowed funds - 899,118 - 6,446,059

Included in the Statement of financial position as at 1st January, 2016 are the following amounts which

were recognized in transactions with related parties:

Financial statement caption Shareholder
Key

management
Other related

party

Financial

statement

caption

Borrowed funds - 475,268 - 5,560,603

MFO GIRO CREDIT LTD

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(In GEL)

Page 32 - 34

22. Changes in the comparative information

The following changes were made in the financial statements prepared as at 31 December 2016:

Financial statement caption

Amount

before

restatement

adjustment
Reclassific

ation

Amount

after

restatement

Description

Statement of financial position

Assets

Fixed assets 1,420,949

6,303 1,427,252
Intangible assets are presented under FS caption “Fixed assets”.

Other assets 41,916

(6,303) 35,613

Tax assets 8,355

(4,269) 4,086
Presentation of tax assets and liabilities on a net bases due to the

amendment to the tax legislation of Georgia.

Liabilities

Other liabilities 35,793

(4,269) 31,524
Presentation of tax assets and liabilities on a net bases due to the

amendment to the tax legislation of Georgia.

Statement of comprehensive

income

Interest income 1,870,377 (352,407) -  1,517,970
Income from penalties were presented under FS caption “Other

income”.

Other income 6,825 938,832 -  945,657
Income from penalties and gain from currency trading were

presented under FS caption “Other income”.

Other expenses  (582,876) (18,160) 406,309   (194,727)
Employee benefit expenses and depreciation and amortization were

separately disclosed.

Employee benefit expenses - - (321,313) (321,313) Employee benefit expenses were separately disclosed.

Foreign exchange gain 693,002 (568,264) -  124,738
Gain from currency trading was presented under FS caption “Other

income”.

Depreciation and Amortization - - (84,996) (84,996) Depreciation and amortization were separately disclosed.

MFO GIRO CREDIT LTD

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(In GEL)

Page 33 - 34

22. Changes in comparative information (Continued)

Financial statement caption
Amount

before

restatement
adjustment

Reclassific

ation

Amount

after

restatement
Description

Statement of cash flows

Depreciation and amortization 83,907 1,089 - 84,996
Amortization of intangible assets is presented under FS caption

“Depreciation and Amortization “

Interest income (1,870,377) 352,407 - (1,517,970)
Income from penalties were presented under FS caption “Other

income”.

Other expenses (41,232) (1,089) - (42,321)
Amortization of intangible assets is presented under FS caption

“Depreciation and Amortization “

Interest received 1,822,767 (352,407) - 1,470,360
Income from penalties were presented under FS caption “Other

income”.

The following changes were made in the financial statements prepared as at 1st January 2016:

Financial statement caption

Amount

before

restatement

adjustment
Reclassific

ation

Amount

after

restatement

Description

Statement of financial position

Assets

Fixed assets 804,608 - 447 805,055
Intangible assets are presented under FS caption “Fixed assets”.

Other assets 682 - (447) 235

MFO GIRO CREDIT LTD

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2017

(In GEL)

Page 34 - 34

23. Commitments and contingencies

Legal proceedings - As at 31 December 2017, 2016 and 1st January 2016 the Company was not engaged

in any material litigation proceedings. Management is of the opinion that no material unaccrued losses

will be incurred and accordingly no provision has been made in these financial statements.

Taxes - Georgian tax legislation in particular may give rise to varying interpretations and amendments.

In addition, as management’s interpretation of tax legislation may differ from that of the tax